

No. 23-10385

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JANUARY LITTLEJOHN, JEFFREY LITTLEJOHN,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SCHOOL BOARD OF LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA; ROBIN OLIVERI, individually and in her official capacity as Assistant Principal of Deerlake Middle School; RACHEL THOMAS, individually and in her official capacity as Counselor Deerlake Middle School; ROCKY HANNA, individually and in his official capacity as Superintendent Leon Schools; DR. KATHLEEN RODGERS, individually and in her official capacity as former Assistant Superintendent Equity Officer and Title IX Compliance Coordinator for Leon County Schools,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida
Case No. 4:21-cv-00415
Chief District Judge Mark E. Walker

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF MONTANA, FLORIDA
AND 19 OTHER STATES SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General of Florida
HENRY C. WHITAKER
Solicitor General
DANIEL W. BELL
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
Phone: (850) 414-3300
Fax: (850) 410-2672
henry.whitaker@myfloridalegal.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Florida*

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General
CHRISTIAN B. CORRIGAN
Solicitor General
PETER M. TORSTENSEN, JR.
Assistant Solicitor General
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: (406) 444-2026
peter.torstensen@mt.gov
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Montana*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Parents Possess a Longstanding, Fundamental Right to Direct the Care and Custody of Their Children.....	6
II. The District’s Policy Violated Appellants’ Fundamental Right to Care for Their Child.	10
A. The Policy authorized school officials to make decisions about a child’s gender identity behind parents’ backs.....	10
B. School districts across the country have adopted parental exclusion policies.	13
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Arnold v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 880 F.2d 305 (11th Cir. 1989)	2
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	7, 8
<i>Doe v. Pub. Health Tr.</i> , 696 F.2d 901 (11th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Maddox v. Stephens</i> , 727 F.3d 1109 (11th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	16
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528 (1953)	1
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	1, 7
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	7
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	7-8
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	1, 8
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	9
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	7
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	8
United States Code	
10 U.S.C. § 505	9
23 U.S.C. § 158	9
United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	6
U.S. Const. amend. XXVI	9
Other Authorities	
<i>After Being Denied Tattoo, Sixth Grader Decides to Have Gender Reassignment Surgery Instead</i> , THE BABYLON BEE (Apr. 13, 2022).....	11
Charlotte-Mecklenburg Schs., <i>Supporting Transgender Students</i> (June 20, 2016)	15
Chi. Pub. Schs., <i>Guidelines Regarding the Support of Transgender and Gender Nonconforming Students</i> (2019)	14
D.C. Pub. Schs., <i>Transgender and Gender-Nonconforming Pol’y Guidance</i> (2015)	14
GLSEN & ACLU, <i>Know Your Rights: A Guide for Transgender and Gender Nonconforming Students</i> (2016).....	16
GLSEN & Nat’l Ctr. for Transgender Equality, <i>Model Local Education Agency Policy on Transgender and Nonbinary Students</i> (Rev. Oct. 2020)	16

Haw. Dep’t of Educ., *Guidance on Supports for Transgender Students* 15

Independent Review of Gender Identity Services for Children and Young People: Interim Report (The Cass Review), Feb. 2022)..... 12

L.A. Unified Sch. Dist., Pol’y Bulletin BUL-2521.3, *Title IX Policy/Nondiscrimination Complaint Procedures* (Aug. 14, 2020) 14

Nat’l Educ. Ass’n, *Legal Guidance on Transgender Students’ Rights* (2016)..... 16

N.J. Dep’t of Educ., *Transgender Student Guidance for Sch. Dists.*,..... 15

N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ., *Guidelines to Support Transgender and Gender Expansive Students: Supporting Students*)..... 15

Sch. Dist. of Phila., *Transgender and Gender Non-Conforming Students* (June 16, 2016) 14

Luke Berg, *How Schools’ Transgender Policies Are Eroding Parents’ Rights* (Mar. 2022))..... 12

M.D. Kittle, *Wisconsin School District: Parents are not ‘Entitled to Know’ if Their Kids are Trans*, FEDERALIST (Mar. 9, 2022) 14

Kenneth J. Zucker, *The Myth of Persistence: A Response to “A Critical Commentary on Follow-Up Studies and ‘Desistance’ Theories About Transgender and Gender Non-Conforming Children” by Temple Newhook et al.* (2018), INT’L J. OF TRANSGENDERISM 12

Elie Vandebussche, *Detransition-Related Needs and Support: A Cross-Sectional Online Survey*, 69 J. HOMOSEXUALITY 1602 (2021)..... 13
